Sunflower oil and related products  227,835   222,418  188,156
Grain 138,639   63,101  22,454
Chicken meat and related products 112,931   67,874  29,147
Other agricultural segment products 431   486  290

 479,836   353,879  240,047

MHP S.A. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

52

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2012

(in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

31. Risk management policies (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of the financial
instruments. For variable rate borrowings, interest is linked to LIBOR or EURIBOR.

The below table details the Group’s sensitivity to increases or decreases of interest rates by 5% (2011: 5%,
2010: 10%). The analysis was applied to interest bearing liabilities (bank borrowings, finance lease
obligations and accounts payable under grain purchase financing arrangements) based on the assumption
that the amount of liability outstanding as of the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.

Increase/
(decrease) of

floating rate

Effect on profit

before tax

   USD ‘ 000

2012

LIBOR 5%  (17,146)
LIBOR -5%  17,146
EURIBOR 5%  (8,189)
EURIBOR -5%  8,189

2011

LIBOR 5%  (9,263)
LIBOR -5%  9,263
EURIBOR 5%  (4,781)
EURIBOR -5%  4,781

2010

LIBOR 10%  (11,825)
LIBOR -10%  11,825
EURIBOR 10%  (5,778)
EURIBOR -10%  5,778

The effect of interest rate sensitivity on shareholders’ equity is equal to that on statement of comprehensive
income.

Livestock diseases risk

The Group’s agro-industrial business is subject to risks of outbreaks of various diseases.  The Group faces
the risk of outbreaks of diseases, which are highly contagious and destructive to susceptible livestock, such
as avian influenza or bird flu for its poultry operations.  These and other diseases could result in mortality
losses.  Disease control measures were adopted by the Group to minimize and manage this risk.  The
Group’s management is satisfied that its current existing risk management and quality control processes